
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Andrew Dyer Green Party
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 17 November 2021

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 15

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PETITION REQUESTING SPEED LIMIT CHANGE ON 
RUNCORN ROAD, MOORE (40 TO 30 MPH  

16 - 21

(B) LOCAL LIST - HERITAGE ASSETS  22 - 24
(C) ANNUAL REPORT  25 - 33
(D) BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  34 - 41
(E) HALTON DELIVERY & ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN, 

POST SUBMISSION CHANGES  
42 - 48

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22  

49 - 72

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, Dyer, Gilligan, 
S. Hill, Howard, Logan, McDermott and Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, S. Rimmer and R. Taylor

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021  
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR4 ALTERNATIVE FUELLED VEHICLES AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on two projects relating to electric 
vehicles and the installation of electric vehicle charging 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



points. 

The Board was advised that in Autumn 2019, The 
Office of Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV) invited applications 
for the Residential On-Street Charging Point Fund. The 
focus of this particular fund was to reduce the barriers to 
electric vehicle ownership due to the lack of personal 
parking spaces. Officers identified a number of areas where 
car ownership was high, access to driveways was low and 
Halton submitted a successful application and received 
£74,250.00 from the OZEV. The funding supported 29 on-
street residential Electric Charging Points (ECP).

The Board noted a proposal to expand the existing 
residential on-street electric vehi
[...]
ide a café in Hale Village be looked at.

RESOLVED: That the Board endorses the draft policy 
in Appendix A for presentation to the Executive Board.

EUR6 PROBLEM PAVEMENT PARKING WORKING PARTY 
UPDATE

The Board considered an update on the progress of 
the Problem Pavement Parking Working Party. The Working 
Party had agreed an action plan, of which one specific 
action was to draft a letter to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner requesting their continued support in taking 
targeted enforcement action where pavement parking 
presented an ongoing problem. A copy of the letter, which 
had been sent was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

EUR7 UPDATE BY LCR WALKING & CYCLING COMMISSIONER

This report was deferred to the next meeting.

EUR8 HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, that sought 
approval from the Board of the proposed update to the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1).  Councils’ were 
required to prepare and keep up to date Local Development 
Schemes that set out the timetable for production of their 
Local Plan(s).  They identified and described the Planning 
Policy documents that the Council intends to prepare and 
gave target dates for key stages in their production.   This 
update covered the remaining stages in the preparation of 
the Delivery and Allocations Local Plan. 

RESOLVED: That the Halton Borough Council Local 
Development Scheme 2021 Revision (Appendix 1) be 

Page 3



endorsed and presented to Executive Board for approval.

EUR9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 
of 2020/21. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 22 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources  

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racis
[...]
wal 
Policy Performance Board (PPB)

DATE:                                  22nd September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
                                              Resources.

PORTFOLIO:                       Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT:                           Petition requesting speed limit change on
                                             Runcorn Road, Moore (40mph to 30mph)

WARDS   Daresbury, Moore and Sandymoor

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to the Board a request, via electronic petition (see Appendix 1), to 
change the speed limit on a section of Runcorn Road, Moore from 40mph to 
30mph. Photographs and a map of the relevant section of road are contained 
in Appendix 2.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

1. following careful consideration and site inspection, Officers advise 
that the posted speed limit should remain at 40mph for the reasons 
set out in this report; and

2. a request be made to Cheshire Police to consider this location for 
regular speed enforcement activity.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The relevant section of Runcorn Road is located at the western side of Moore 
Village, Runcorn and is currently subject to a 40mph speed limit. This section 
is 690m long and runs between the overbridge carrying the A558 Daresbury 
Expressway, to approximately 30m east of the Six Acre Lane junction.

3.2 This section of Runcorn Road is relatively straight, flat and has open fields to 
the southern side. The northern side comprises low-density housing, set well 
back from the carriageway. Carriageway widths vary between 6.3m and 8.5m, 
but the majority of the road is approximately 6.5m wide, with a standard broken 
centre line marking. Footway widths vary between 0.95m and 3m, with the 
narrowest sections of footway located at the eastern end of the 40 zone. Traffic 
data indicates that on average 2100 vehicles per day traverse the road. 
Pedestrian movements across the carriageway are minimal.

3.3 The road is generally in good repair, it is well lit, and is subject to an 
environmental 7.5 tonne weight restriction .Although the overwhelming majority 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5a



of properties do have off-street parking provision there is a low-level of on-street 
parking within the 40mph zone, especially at the eastern end, where housing 
density increases. There is no evidence or complaints of vehicles mounting the 
kerb and obstructing the footway. 

3.4 In 2009 the Cheshire Road Safety Group, Cheshire Police and external 
consultants undertook a speed limit review in Halton and identified a number of 
roads requiring a reduction in their speed limits. This Borough-wide audit did 
not recommend any change to the speed limit along Runcorn Road.

3.5 Since 2009, automatic traffic counters have been installed here on two different 
occasions. In 2011 in response to public complaints about speeding, a counter 
was positioned at the western side of the 40 zone, adjacent to the riding school. 
Average speeds were found to be 30.8mph. In 2014, following complaints about 
an increase in volume of traffic associated with ongoing roadworks on the A558 
Daresbury Expressway, a counter was located at the eastern side of the 40 
zone, close to the junction with Six Acre Lane. Average speeds were found to 
be 29.7mph. This slight reduction in traffic speed was probably due to the 
increase in traffic using this route.

3.6 Reviewing local collision data supplied by Cheshire Police, there has been one 
recorded injury collision within the relevant section of road since 2009. This was 
a serious collision resulting in one casualty, and the causal factors were cited 
as ‘driving too close’ and ‘learner / inexperienced driver’. By comparison, the 
1290m long section of Runcorn Road subject to a 30mph speed limit, has seen 
three recorded injury collisions (all slights).

3.7 At the request of the Council, Cheshire Police Traffic Management Unit have 
undertaken a site assessment and provided an opinion that, while they 
understand the desire of residents for a lower speed limit, they are concerned 
that the removal of the change in speed limit would not reflect the character of 
the road. It was the opinion of the Constabulary that the 40mph section felt open 
in nature and as such, 40mph is an appropriate speed limit. 

3.8 The Department for Transport’s Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions (2016) provides no capacity to install 30 repeater signs on roads with 
a system of street lighting. With this in mind, reducing the speed limit of this 
40mph section would require the removal of the existing 30 terminal signs and 
roundel road markings, leaving no signage in place to order drivers to slow 
down as they enter the more urbanised section. Indeed, removing this short 
section of 40mph road may well result in higher speeds in the existing 30 zone, 
a concern given the close proximity of Moore Primary School.

3.9 Cheshire Police have confirmed that the 30mph section of Runcorn Road is on 
their list of speed enforcement sites, and they have indicated that enforcement 
will be undertaken in the 40mph zone.

3.10 Setting appropriate local speed limits is very much dependent on evidence 
collated from site inspections, traffic / speed counters, collision history, and the 
technical details of the road, taking into account visibility, amount of vehicle 

Page 17



traffic, and cyclists / pedestrians use. Based on the advice from Cheshire Police 
traffic specialists and the Council’s road safety engineer, it is felt that retaining 
the existing 40mph speed limit remains appropriate for this section of road, and 
a reduction in the speed limit is unlikely to provide any additional benefits for 
road users or residents.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Under the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Council has a network 
management duty to “secure the expeditious movement of traffic on the 
authority’s road network”, to ensure 
[...]
n local and community identity, and our 
understanding and appreciation of Cheshire’s past.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That members note the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Local heritage plays an essential role in creating and reinforcing a sense of local 
character and distinctiveness in the historic environment. It can be formally 
identified in a number of ways, as part of the wider range of designation, and one 
such way is the production of local heritage lists. These enable the significance 
of any building or site on the list to be better considered in planning applications 
affecting the building or site or its setting.

3.2    A ‘Local List’ gives importance to local heritage within the planning system, but 
also allows the expression of community identity, both through the list itself and 
through engagement in the research and designation process. It is a key 
component of conservation area management, and allows numerous 
stakeholders to better understand and appreciate the heritage of the county and 
its communities. 

3.3   This Local List approach is being considered as a community-driven dataset and 
it is hoped that engagement with the development of the local list will enable local 
communities to define local heritage significance on their own terms. While 
aspects of the local heritage of Cheshire will always connect to national and 
regional themes, it is important that communities also have the opportunity to 
have recognised the significance of heritage that is important to them alone.

Page 22 Agenda Item 5b



3.4   Over the next six months, officers will be working with consultants - Headland 
Design Associates (HDA) on five target areas in Halton: Appleton, Daresbury, 
Farnworth, Hale and New Town.

3.5 In these areas, HDA will work with local volunteers to identify locally significant 
heritage assets and develop them as proposals for the local list using the online 
Exegesis Local Heritage List Platform.

3.6   Despite a particular i
[...]
dendum
The Board was advised that the Government had introduced new legislation to 
help deal with governance issues during the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
included the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure, Listed Buildings and Environmental Impact Assessment) (England) 
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020. These new regulations 
provided for the temporary suspension (until 31st December 2020) of certain 
planning consultation procedures where they may conflict with COVID-19 
public health priorities. 

DURING 2021/22 THE BOARD PLANS TO FOCUS ON: 
 Supporting recovery plans in response to Covid-19
 Considering long term budget requirements for the delivery of services 
 Environmental enhancements
 Supporting an inclusive wellbeing economy through regeneration
 Improving performance indicators with negative trends.

Contact Officer for the Board
Members of the public are welcome at the meetings of the Board. If you would like to 
know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 
information about the Board or its work please contact Tim Gibbs, Operational Director 
0151 511 7664.

Page 33



REPORT TO:                               Environment & Urban Renewal 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 22 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
& Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP)

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides an overview on the recent publication of the Bus 
Back Better Bus Strategy for England (the “Strategy”), the associated 
funding from the Department for Transport (DFT), and the requirement 
for Bus Service Improvement Plans (BSIPs).

1.2 It is important to note that it is the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority is the Local Transport Authority for Halton. A BSIP covering 
the City Region area will be submitted to the DfT by the Combined 
Authority in October 2021. 

1.3 This report sets out Halton’s ‘ask’ of Government in relation to bus 
service improvement in Halton that will feature in the CA BSIP.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the proposals set out in Appendix 1 for frequency improvements 
to the current bus network be supported; and

2) the proposals for highway and infrastructure improvements to 
tackle bus service delay hot-spots (Appendix 2) be endorsed.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On the 15th March 2021, the Government launched the Bus Back Better 
Strategy. Funding of £3 billion has been announced to help deliver 
changes to the bus network across England. A key driver in the wake of 
covid is to avoid a car led economic recovery.

3.2  The Strategy sets out an ambition for a high frequency, reliable, punctual, 
and low cost passenger bus network. In addition, there is a desire to 
address the decarbonisation agenda. The implications of the Strategy 
reach further than the bus operators; in that the Government wishes to 

Page 34 Agenda Item 5d



see Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) make ambitious highway 
improvements which prioritise buses in terms of road space. 

3.3 The Strategy describes how funding can be secured by providing high 
frequency services that reach into and continue in the evenings and 
weekends, to reflect people’s 24- hour lives and to provide safe, reliable 
transport for key workers, residents and visitors. A key expectation on 
LTAs is to explore either a franchise arrangement (similar to London) or 
an enhanced partnership agreement to deliver the bus network 
improvements.  There is also a requirement to improve transport links 
from rural areas and out-of-town business parks. Solutions may be 
demand responsive services with smaller vehicles to meet needs.

3.4 The Strategy indicates that doing nothing is not optional, with the 
Government blocking access to funding and the continued Covid Bus 
Subsidy Support Grant (CBSSG) if no action is taken. The Government 
only gives two opti
[...]
es- Hale-Liverpool 30 mins 60 mins 30 mins 30 mins
13 X30 20 mins 20 mins 20 mins 20 mins Chester-Runcorn-Warrington 60 mins Nil 60 mins Nil
14 X1 15 mis 15 mins 15 mins 15 mins Windmill Hill-RHBS-Lpool 40 mins Nil 40 mins Nil
15 26 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins Widnes Circular 60 mins Nil 60 Mins Nil
16 26a 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins Widnes Circular 60 mins Nil 60 Mins Nil
17 27 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins West Bank-Widne TC-Weates Close 60 mins Nil 60 mins Nil
18 X5 15 mins 15 mins 15 mins 15mins Widnes-Liverpool NA NA NA NA
19 52 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins Runcorn Circular 40 mins Nil 40 Mins Nil
20 200 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins 30 mins Employment sites Runcorn 60 mins Nil Nil Nil

21 DRT Moor-Windmill Hill-Evening Safe Tranport

P
age 40



P
age 41



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 22 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan, 
Post-Submission Changes

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Delivery and Allocations Local Plan (DALP) was submitted to the Secretary 
of State for independent examination on 5th March 2020. The Examination 
process took place between March – June 2021 and has identified a number of 
issues that need to be resolved by ‘Main Modifications’ to the Plan and 
subsequent changes to the Policies Map. This report updates members on the 
expected changes needed to make the Local Plan ‘sound’ (Appendix A).  

1.2 Although the Council are still awaiting an initial written response from the 
Inspectors who conducted the Examination, Officers are aware that some 
modifications will be need to the Local Plan for it to be found ‘sound’ by the 
Inspectors. 

1.3   Any modifications need to be subject to formal public consultation for a period of 
not less than 6 weeks in compliance with the adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement and statutory regulations. 

2.0 RECOMM
[...]
g their position 
and the changes they were seeking through the hearing sessions.  These 
formed the basis of the discussions at the hearing sessions and are available 
to view on the Council website here: 
https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/eip/examdocs.aspx

3.4 Discussions at the hearing sessions resulted in a number of agreed changes to 
the wording of policies and amendments to the Policies map to enable the plan 
to be capable of being found “sound”. The changes that where discussed are 
contained in Appendix A.

3.5 The Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment will also 
need to be updated and reviewed to take account of the proposed 
modifications. These revised appraisals will be subject to consultation 
alongside the DALP.

Next steps
3.6 Once the Inspector’s initial report has been received, the required modifications 

will be known. Full Council will need to consider the modifications. If approved, 
a six week period of public consultation will invite comments on the proposed 
modifications that have been made since the DALP was submitted to the 

Page 43

https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/eip/examdocs.aspx


Secretary of State in March 2020, and on the document’s consistency with the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

3.7 Following the consultation, the Council will compile all representations received 
and provide a response back to the Inspectors.  The Inspectors will then 
consider those representations before producing their formal report into the 
soundness of the Halton DALP.  At present it is anticipated that we will receive 
this report in December/January 2022.  After the Inspector’s formal report has 
been received, and hopefully finds the Plan sound, the DALP will return to the 
Executive Board and Full Council to gain approval to adopt the plan, so that it 
becomes part of the development plan for Halton.  Timetabling suggests that 
the DALP will be adopted in the first quarter of 2021.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The 
[...]
rformance Board 

DATE: 22nd September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Economy, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2021/22

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th June 2021

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021 - 22 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6a



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this re

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Ball, D. Cargill, Dyer, 
Gilligan, S. Hill, Logan, McDermott and Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, I Boyd and A. Plant

Also in attendance: None

Action
The Board took part in a minute’s silence in honour of 
Councillor Howard, who had sadly passed away last month.  
The Chair paid tribute to him on behalf of members and 
colleagues.

EUR10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR13 PETITION REQUESTING SPEED LIMIT CHANGE ON 
RUNCORN ROAD, MOORE (40 TO 30 MPH

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Director, which advised that a petition had been received by 
electronic delivery requesting alteration of the speed limit on 
a section of Runcorn Road, Moore from 40 mph to 30 mph. 

It was noted that this section of Runcorn Road was:

 relatively flat and had open fields to the southern 
side;

 the northern side comprised low-density housing, set 
well back;

 pedestrian movements across the carriageway were 
minimal;

 the road was generally in good repair, well lit and 
subject to an environmental 7.5 tonne weight 
restriction;

 there was low-level of on street parking within the 
40mph zone, especially at the eastern end. However 
there was no evidence or complaints of vehicles 
mounting the kerb and obstructing the footway;

 Cheshire Road Safety Group, Cheshire Police and 
external consultants undertook a speed limit review in 
Halton in 2009. No changes were recommended for 
Runcorn Road;

 since 2009, automatic traffic counters had been 
installed on two occasions. Average speeds had 
reduced in this time which was probably due to the 
increase in traffic using the route; and

 there had been one recorded injury collision within 
the relevant section of road since 2009.

At the request of the Council, Cheshire Police had 
undertaken a site assessment and provided an opinion that, 
whilst they understood the desire of residents for a lower 
speed limit, they were concerned that the removal of the 
change in speed limit would not reflect the character of the 
road. It was the opinion of the Constabulary that the 40mph 
section felt open in nature and as such, 40mph was an 
appropriate speed limit.

Therefore based on the advice from Cheshire Police, 
traffic specialists and the Council’s road safety engineer, it 
was felt that retaining the existing 40mph speed limit was 
appropriate for this section of road.  

On behalf of the petitioner, Councillor Dyer addressed 
the Board in support of the petition and read a statement 
and questions which the petitioner had previously prepared. 
Councillor Dyer fully supported the request to lower the 
speed limit and outlined to the Board his reasons for this.



On behalf of the Council, Ian Saxby responded to the 
questions submitted and it was agreed that Tim Gibbs would 
contact Cheshire Constabulary regarding speed 
enforcement at Runcorn Road.

RESOLVED: That

1. following careful consideration and site inspection, 
Officers advise that the posted speed limit should 
remain at 40mph for the reasons set out in the report; 
and

2. a request be made to Cheshire Police to consider this 
location for regular speed enforcement activity.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

EUR14 LOCAL LIST - HERITAGE ASSETS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised that Halton, in partnership with Cheshire West had 
received £70,000 funding from the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) towards 
creating a unified Cheshire Local List. 

The register would play a key role in local and 
community identity and gave an understanding and 
appreciation of Cheshire’s past. In addition a Local List 
approach was considered as a community-driven dataset 
and it was hoped that engagement with the development of 
a local list would enable local communities to define local 
heritage significance on their own terms. 

Over the next six months, officers would be working 
with consultants – Headland Design Associates (HDA) on 
five target areas in Halton: Appleton, Daresbury, Farnworth, 
Hale and New Town. In these areas, HDA would work with 
local volunteers to identify locally significant heritage assets 
and develop them as proposals for the local list using the 
online Exegesis Local Heritage List Platform.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR15 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2020/21. 

The full Board met on four occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 



recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2020 to March 2021.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted.

EUR16 BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an overview on the recent publication of the Bus 
Back Better Bus Strategy for England (the Strategy), the 
associated funding from the Department for Transport (DFT) 
and the requirement for Bus Service Improvement Plans 
(BSIPs). It was noted that the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority was the Local Transport Authority for 
Halton. A BSIP covering the City Region area would be 
submitted to the DfT by the Combined Authority in October 
2021. The report set out Halton’s ‘ask’ of Government in 
relation to bus service improvement in Halton that would 
feature in the Combined Authority BSIP.

The Board discussed the recent cuts in the 62 and X1 
bus service which was linked to a shortage of bus drivers. 
They also discussed the impact a shortage of bus drivers 
could have on the proposed improvements to bus services 
as outlined in the BSIP.

RESOLVED: That

1. the proposals set out in Appendix 1 for frequency 
improvements to the current bus network be 
supported; and

2. the proposals for highway and infrastructure 
improvements to tackle bus service delay hot-spots 
(Appendix 2) be endorsed.

EUR17 HALTON DELIVERY & ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN, 
POST SUBMISSION CHANGES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the Halton Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan (DALP). The Plan was submitted to the Secretary 
of State for independent examination on 5 March 2020. The 
examination process had taken place between March – 
June 2021 and a number of issues had been identified and 
needed to be resolved by ‘Main Modifications’ to the Plan 
and subsequent changes to the Policies Map. The report 
updated Members on the expected changes needed to 



make the Local Plan ‘sound’. The changes that were 
discussed were contained in Appendix A of the report.

It was noted that once the Inspector’s initial report 
was received, the required modifications would be known. 
Full Council would need to consider the modifications and if 
approved the modifications needed to be subject to formal 
public consultation for a period of not less than 6 weeks in 
compliance with the adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement and statutory regulations. Following the 
consultation, the Council would compile all representations 
received and provide a report back to the Inspectors. The 
Inspectors would then compile their formal report into the 
soundness of the Halton DALP. The DALP would then return 
to Executive Board and Full Council for approval. 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments upon the 
suitability of the expected modifications to the Delivery and 
Allocations Local Plan be noted.

EUR18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2021/22. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested that 
the Liverpool City Region be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss the Mersey Tidal Power project.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

Meeting ended at 7.37 p.m.


